value of equities is larger, the symmetric equity adjustment term does not function as effectively,
and the impacts begin to be seen more clearly also as a weakening of the solvency position.

This is why a decline in interest rates is a negative scenario from a solvency perspective. A
decline of 50 basis points in interest rates reduces eligible own funds by EUR 21.1 million, and the
relative solvency position declines by 6.9 percentage points. The interest rate risk resulting from
technical provisions was partly hedged using interest rate swaps. This hedging was also taken
into account when calculating the solvency capital requirement.

A 10 per cent decline in exchange rates results in a decline of 3.7 percentage points in Fennia
Group’s relative solvency position.

Should all of the above-mentioned scenarios occur simultaneously, the impact on Fennia
Group’s eligible own funds would be EUR -187.0 million, the impact on free capital would be
EUR -129.7 million, and the relative solvency position would fall by 15.2 percentage points to 216.8
per cent.

  Scenario

Sensitivity analysis
(EUR million)  31.12.2020

Interest rate
-50 bp

Equity
-20 %

Property
-20 %

Spread
+100 bp

Currency
-10 %

Combined
scenario

Eligible own funds 959.6 938.5 914.9 886.3 926.2 945.4 772.6

Solvency Capital
Requirement 413.7 416.9 362.5 396.3 414.2 414.1 356.3

Free capital 545.9 521.5 552.4 490.0 512.0 531.3 416.3

Change in free capital ----- -24.4 6.5 -56.0 -33.9 -14.6 -129.7

Relative solvency position 232.0 % 225.1 % 252.4 % 223.6 % 223.6 % 228.3 % 216.8 %

 Assessment of Fennia’s market risks

Fennia’s investments are allocated into different asset classes as follows:

 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Type (EUR million) Market value Share Market value Share

Fixed income investments 1,491.1 65.7 % 1,370.7 63.3 %

Equity investments 436.5 19.2 % 438.0 20.2 %

Real estate investments 314.8 13.9 % 337.5 15.6 %

Other 26.0 1.1 % 18.5 0.9 %

Total 2,268.4 100.0 % 2,164.8 100.0 %

The relatively high allocation of equity investments results mostly from the ownership in Fennia
Life Insurance Company Ltd. Its share of the investment assets was 10.0 per cent (10.0 %). The
allocation of other equity investments was 9.3 per cent (10.2 %).

C. Risk profile

68

The solvency capital requirement for market risks was EUR 326.6 million (EUR 300.7 million).
Taking diversification benefits into account, the market risks’ contribution was EUR 308.9 million
(EUR 283.3 million), which is 74.4 per cent (73.2 %) of the solvency capital requirement before
loss-absorbing items.

[…]

A 20-per-cent decline in the value of real estate reduces eligible own funds by EUR 59.7 million
and causes the relative solvency position to weaken by 4.8 percentage points.

This is why a decline in interest rates is a negative scenario from a solvency perspective. A
decline of 50 basis points in interest rates reduces eligible own funds by EUR 17.9 million, and the
relative solvency position declines by 4.4 percentage points. The interest rate risk resulting from
technical provisions was partly hedged using interest rate swaps. This hedging was also taken
into account when calculating the solvency capital requirement.

A 10 per cent decline in exchange rates results in a decline of 3.9 percentage points in Fennia’s
relative solvency position.

C. Risk profile

69

Should all of the above-mentioned scenarios occur simultaneously, the impact on Fennia’s
eligible own funds would be EUR -167.7 million, the impact on free capital would be EUR -115.9
million, and the relative solvency position would fall by 9.2 percentage points to 262.4 per cent.

Scenario

Sensitivity analysis
(EUR million)  31.12.2020

Interest rate
-50 bp

Equity
-20 %

Property
-20 %

Spread
+100 bp

Currency
-10 %

Combined
scenario

Eligible own funds 931.1 913.2 888.0 871.4 898.0 917.5 763.4

Solvency Capital
Requirement 342.8 341.7 303.8 326.7 340.7 342.7 291.0

Free capital 588.3 571.5 584.2 544.8 557.2 574.8 472.4

Change in free capital ----- -16.8 -4.1 -43.5 -31.1 -13.5 -115.9

Relative solvency position 271.6 % 267.2 % 292.3 % 266.8 % 263.5 % 267.7 % 262.4 %

 Assessment of Fennia Life’s market risks

Fennia Life’s investments were allocated into different asset classes as follows:

31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Investment Unit-linked
investment Investment Unit-linked

investment

Type
(EUR million)

Market
value Share

Market
value Share

Market
value Share

Market
value Share

Fixed income investments 722.2 84.0 % 427.5 31.2 % 690.2 83.3 % 388.5 31.4 %

Equity investments 60.9 7.1 % 941.1 68.7 % 55.7 6.7 % 850.1 68.6 %

Real estate investments 72.9 8.5 % 0.0 0.0 % 80.9 9.8 % 0.0 0.0 %

Other 3.6 0.4 % 1.2 0.1 % 2.1 0.3 % 0.0 0.0 %

[…]

the value of equities by reducing the solvency capital requirement. When the decline in the
value of equities is larger, the symmetric equity adjustment term does not function as effectively,
and the impacts begin to manifest more clearly as a weakening of the solvency position.

The widening of spreads by 100 basis points results in a decline of 10.9 percentage points in
Fennia Life’s relative solvency position. A 20-per-cent decline in the value of real estate reduces
eligible own funds by EUR 11.7 million and causes the relative solvency position to weaken by 10.4
percentage points. A 10 per cent decline in exchange rates results in a decline of 2.6 percentage
points in Fennia Life’s relative solvency position.

Should all of the above-mentioned scenarios occur simultaneously, the impact on Fennia Life’s
eligible own funds would be EUR -47.2 million, the impact on free capital would be EUR -38.8
million, and the relative solvency position would fall by 29.0 percentage points to 165.2 per cent.

C. Risk profile

71

  Scenario

Sensitivity analysis
(EUR million)  31.12.2020

Interest rate
-50 bp

Equity
-20 %

Property
-20 %

Spread
+100 bp

Currency
-10 %

Combined
scenario

Eligible own funds 222.6 210.8 211.4 210.9 212.9 219.5 175.3

Solvency Capital
Requirement 114.6 118.9 99.9 114.7 116.1 114.6 106.1

Free capital 108.0 91.9 111.5 96.2 96.8 105.0 69.2

Change in free capital ----- -16.1 3.5 -11.8 -11.2 -3.0 -38.8

Relative solvency position 194.2 % 177.3 % 211.6 % 183.9 % 183.4 % 191.6 % 165.2 %

C.3.3. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk means changes in eligible own funds and in the solvency position resulting from
fluctuations in the interest rate level. Technical provisions involve an interest rate risk. In order to
manage it, a significant portion of the investment assets should be invested in fixed income
instruments. How much should be invested in fixed income investments, in other words, how
much interest rate risk should be kept open, is one of the key decisions in terms of the market risk
management and investment operations. In Fennia Group, this decision is made as part of the